
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 25 September 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Alan Law, 
Robert Murphy, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Simon Hughes on 0114 273 4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
25 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 September 

2018. 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Tree Preservation Order 420: Site of Former Bannerdale 
Centre, Carter Knowle Road 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth 
 

8.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 15 - 18) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
8a.  Totley Primary School Sunnyvale Road, Sheffield, S17 4FB 

(Case No: 18/02659/RG3) 
 

(Pages 19 - 36) 

8b.  Land Between 94 And 98 Wheel Lane Grenoside, Sheffield, 
S35 8RN (Case No: 18/02229/FUL) 
 

(Pages 37 - 52) 

8c.  Steel City Marketing Ltd Allen Street, Sheffield, S3 7AW 
(Case No: 18/02192/FUL) 
 

(Pages 53 - 88) 

8d.  Sylvester Street, Sheffield, S1 4RN (Case No: 18/01760/FUL) 
 

(Pages 89 - 90) 

8e.  55 Tapton Crescent Road, Sheffield, S10 5DB (Case No: 
18/00762/FUL) 
 

(Pages 91 - 110) 

8f.  University Of Sheffield Athletic And Sports Ground, 
Warminster Road Sheffield, S8 8PS (Case No: 17/03858/FUL) 
 

(Pages 111 - 
128) 



 

 

9.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 129 - 
132) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 16 October 

2018. 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

 Any payment or provision o
[...]
 if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 September 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst,  Alan Law, Robert Murphy, Zahira Naz, 
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Andrew Sangar 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jack Clarkson and David 
Baker but no substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 August 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.0.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 

 
6.1   
 

I GRUNWERG LTD, SILVERSTEEL HOUSE, 29-49 ROCKINGHAM STREET, 
SHEFFIELD S1 4EA (CASE NO. 18/02170/FUL) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 4.09.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

6a.1 Subject to amendments to conditions 12 and 30, and following consideration of an 
amendment to the report, all as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at 
the meeting, an application for planning permission for demolition of existing 
buildings, including retention of façade on Bailey Lane, and erection of multi-
storey mixed use development incorporating flexible commercial uses at ground 
floor level (use classes A1, A2, A3, A4 and D1), student accommodation 
comprising of 73 student apartments and 88 cluster apartments (providing 618 
bedspaces) and private residential accommodation comprising of 39 x 1 bedroom 
apartments and 32 x 2 bedroom apartments, with associated facilities and 
landscaping at I Gunwerg Ltd, Silversteel House, 29-49 Rockingham Street, 
Sheffield, S1 4EA (Case No. 18/02170/FUL) be granted, conditionally for the 
reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
6.2   
 

250 THOMPSON HILL, SHEFFIELD, S35 4JW (CASE NO. 17/05154/FUL) 
 

6b.1 Subject to amendments to conditions 2 and 9 and the inclusion of an additional 
condition, and following consideration of corrections to the report, additional 
representations and an officer response to these, all as outlined in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of 
representations made at the meeting from two local residents speaking against 
the application, an application for planning permission for demolition of dwelling 
and erection of 4 flats in a two-storey block and 7 dwellinghouses (as amended 
20/8/18) at 250 Thompson Hill, Sheffield, S35 4JW (Case No. 17/05154/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
7.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 25 September 2018 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Report of:   Director of City Growth Service 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    23rd August 2018 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Tree Preservation Order No. 420 
    Site of Former Bannerdale Centre, Carter Knowle Road 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Jack Foxall, Urban and Environmental Design Team 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order  

Nr. 420 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  
 

To protect trees of visual amenity value to the locality 
 
Recommendation Tree Preservation Order Nr. 420 should be confirmed 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  A) Tree Preservation Order Nr. 420 and map attached 
  
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
4th SEPTEMBER 2018 

  
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NR.420 
Site of Former Bannerdale Centre, Carter Knowle Road, Sheffield 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order Nr. 420.  
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order Nr. 420 was made on 8th June 2018, on trees at 

the site of the former Bannerdale Centre, off Carter Knowle Road.  A copy of 
the order with its accompanying map is attached as Appendix A. 

 
2.2 Planning permission had been granted for housing development at this site 

(reference 13/04206/RG3), subject to conditions. One of those conditions 
states that, unless otherwise indicated on the approved plans for the 
development, no tree, shrub or hedge shall be removed or 
pruned without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
2.3 This condition was intended to secure the retention and protection of the 

majority of the better quality trees around the site boundary. 
 
2.4 A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment 

was carried out prior to serving the Order, and trees were inspected by 
an Arboriculturist from the Parks and Countryside Trees and Woodlands 
service for general condition and suitability for protection.  These trees were 
found to be in good order and of significant amenity value to the local area. 

 
2.5 The site had previously been owned and managed by the Council, ensuring 

that trees were adequately protected and managed.  The Council 
considered it expedient to make Tree Preservation Order Nr. 420 so as to 
ensure these trees would benefit from the protection offered by a TPO after 
the site had been sold by the Council. 

 
3.0 OBJECTIONS 

 
3.1 No Objections to the Order have been received. 

 
4.0    EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no equal opportunities implications. 
 

[...]
licies of the 
UDP and Core Strategy and in compliance with the National Planning Policy 

Page 51



Framework. It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted 
subject to the listed conditions. 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 52



 
Case Number 

 
18/02192/FUL (Formerly PP-07032931) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and erection of student 
development (maximum 8 storeys) comprising of 289 
studio units, communal facilities and landscaping 
(Amended Description) 
 

Location Steel City Marketing Ltd  
Allen Street 
Sheffield 
S3 7AW 
 

Date Received 06/06/2018 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent David Cox Architects Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally Subject to Legal Agreement 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents:  
  
 Floor Plans 
  
 Drawing No. SK / 03A - Ground Floor Plan 
 Drawing No. SK / 04A - First Floor Plan 
 Drawing No. SK / 05A - Second Floor Plan 
 Drawing No. SK / 06A - Third Floor Plan 
 Drawing No. SK / 07A - Fourth Floor Plan 
 Drawing No. SK / 08A - Fifth Floor Plan 
 Drawing No. SK / 09A - Sixth Floor Plan 
 Drawing No. SK / 10 - Seventh Floor Plan 
 Drawing No. SK / 11A - Garden Level Floor Plan 
  
 Elevations 
  

Page 53

Agenda Item 8c



 Drawing No. SK / 12A - Elevation to Shepherd Street 
 Drawing No. SK / 13A - Elevation to Doncaster Street 
 Drawing No. SK / 14A - Elevation to Allen Street 
  
 Site Sections 
  
 Drawing No. SK / 16 - Section thro Site X-01 
 Drawing No. SK / 17 - Section thro Site X-02 
 Drawing No. SK / 18 - Section thro Site X-03 
 Drawing No. SK / 19 - Section thro Site Y-01
[...]
s Quarter and opposite the 
Furnace Hill Conservation Area. Historically an industrial part of the city, St. 
Vincent’s is currently experiencing significant change with a large amount of new 
residential development focussed upon private rented and student apartments. Until 
recently, this new development was concentrated in other areas of the Quarter (to 
the south and south-east of the application site) but this is now expanding to the 
more northern parts – closer to Kelham Island and Shalesmoor.  
 
The application site’s immediate surrounding land uses are mixed and include: 
 
On the opposite side of Shepherd Street (north-west) there is a complex of large 
industrial buildings known as Oscar Works that extends between Meadow Street and 
Doncaster Street.  This building is vacant.  Beyond Oscar Works there exists the 
Doncaster Cementation Furnace, which has Scheduled Monument and Grade II 
Listed Building status.   
    
On the opposite side of Doncaster Street (north and north-east) there is a small 
waste transfer station (in use) as well as a redundant laboratory building and an 
electricity substation (in use).   
 
On the opposite side of Allen Street/Cross Smithfield (south, south-east and south-
west) there are a variety of uses including a vacant industrial building (subject to 
mixed live/work and residential outline planning permission), existing manufacturing 
and commercial businesses, and the Brass Founders, a purpose built student 
complex containing in excess of 1000 student bedspaces.   
 
This application seeks full planning permission to demolish the existing buildings and 
erect a purpose built student development comprising of 289 studio units, communal 
facilities and landscaping. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
  
There is no relevant planning history.  
  
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
  

Page 69



The application has been advertised by site notice, neighbour notification and press 
advert.  
  
Three representations have been received, 
[...]
 eastern end of the site, is a 6 storey rectangular block 
perpendicular to Sylvester Street.  The sixth floor is set back almost 7.5 metres 
from Sylvester Street to form a 5 storey street frontage. 
 
A new public pedestrian route is formed to the south of all three blocks, adjacent to 
the Porter Brook.  It is intended that this walkway will link to neighbouring 
developments, eventually creating a lengthy riverside walk. 
Two further pedestrian routes will allow access between Sylvester Street and Mary 
Street. 

Page 91



 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
16/01691/FUL An application under Section 73 of the Planning Act to allow 

the continued use of the land as a car park for a further 3 
years until August 2019 was approved in June 2016 
(Application under Section 73 to vary/remove Condition No. 1 
(time limit) as imposed by planning permission 13/01633/FUL). 

 
13/01633/FUL An application to extend the previously approved car park 

(below) to the east, to include the site of the former Bernard 
Works, was approved in August 2013. 

 
11/03965/CHU An application for the use of the Klaussners site as a short 

stay car park was approved in February 2012. 
 
07/02595/FUL Planning permission was granted in December 2012 for the 

redevelopment of the Klaussners site to provide 137 
apartments, 3191 sq.metres of commercial space (to include 
business starter units), a 298 sq.metre A3 Café, and the 
provision of associated car parking and landscaping including 
a new public space and riverside walk.  

 
07/02617/CAC Conservation area consent was granted for the demolition of 

the existing building (a former furniture warehouse) in August 
2007. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
This application was advertised by way of press and site notice and by neighbour 
notification. 
 
6 representations were received including 5 letters of support and 1 objection. 
 
Representations from supporters of the scheme were received from 2 neighbours 
as well as the Secreta
[...]
on 
should be affordable units for rent.  A one off financial contribution can be an 
alternative and there is no reason why it shouldn’t be equivalent to the 
aforementioned 10%, subject to viability.  The viability of the application has been 
independently assessed, though the separate Build for Sale and Build to Rent 
viability figures, which we do not have, may be key for us to take a view on the 
offer.  
 
Conversely, the application site has remained vacant for 10 years now and it is 
accepted that the existing car park is not a positive feature of the conservation 
area.  Indeed, the car park could be considered to cause significant harm to the 
character and appearance of the conservation area.   
 
The proposed development will create jobs – both during construction and in the 
longer term – and it will help to meet the city’s housing needs by offering high 
quality homes for rent in a convenient and easily accessible location.  
  
Moreover, in many respects the design of the proposed development is very 
positive and the proposals will enhance pedestrian routes through the CIQ, as well 
as the natural environment, by making improvements to the Porter Brook and its 
setting.   
 
However, given the lack of resolution in relation to affordable housing, Officers are 
unable to make a recommendation at present and it is anticipated that, as 
described above, the matter will be resolved to an extent that a recommendation 
can be made to Members in the form of a supplementary report prior to committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To report 
 
 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
18/00762/FUL (Formerly PP-06765348) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwellinghouse/garage and 
erection of replacement single detached dwellinghouse 
and a 3-storey building to form 3 no. apartments 
including associated landscaping/works to highway to 
provide new access 
 

Location 55 Tapton Crescent Ro
[...]
ure occupiers would be acceptable, and no significant 
adverse impacts on existing residential amenity should accrue from the 
development. Despite the slightly limited off-street car parking for the apartment 
block it is considered that the potential for significant additional impacts on existing 
highway safety/free flow of traffic are unlikely. 
 
Taking all of the above and taking into consideration as well as due consideration of 
the city’s current shortfall in housing supply it is therefore felt that, the scheme meets 
the relevant requirements of the NPPF and UDP polices BE5, BE16, BE18, H5, and 
H14, and Core Strategy policies CS23, CS24, CS26 and CS74. 
 
Accordingly, it is recommended that the application is granted with conditions.  
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
17/03858/FUL (Formerly PP-06347840) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Minor-material amendment to provide alternative 
access and parking arrangements, including re-
surfacing and the erection of acoustic fencing, for a 
temporary period of 18 months to allow the University 
to operate the new AGP pitches prior to the provision 
of the northern car park (Application under Section 73 
to vary condition 17. Car parking accommodation 
provision; as imposed by planning permission 
17/00855/FUL) 
 

Location University Of Sheffield 
Athletic And Sports Ground 
Warminster Road 
Sheffield 
S8 8PS 
 

Date Received 13/09/2017 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the 21 June 2017. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Drawing number 001 Rev P2 Location Plan 
[...]

(AGPs) and associated floodlights, fencing, changing rooms and spectator stand.  
Similarly, works at the south and western end of the site adjacent Warminster 
Road, including the grasscrete car park, are also largely complete. 
 
Complications have arisen, however, in relation to the provision of the 79 space car 
park adjacent Newfield School which, along with the adjoining facilities, is to be 
accessed via the existing school drive.  It is understood that the complications 
relate to land ownership, but that high level negotiations are underway resolve this 
matter.         
 
This application, which was submitted in September 2017, originally sought to vary 
the extant consent to allow delivery of the new Artificial Grass Pitches (AGPs) prior 

Page 145



 

to the provision of the new 79 space car park by, for a period of 18 months, 
monitoring user travel patterns and enforcing strict travel plan measures to manage 
access and parking provision across the site.  However, due to restrictions on the 
hours of use of the grasscrete car park, there were significant concerns that during 
the lighter summer months in particular, users of both the AGPs and the existing 
grass pitches would be forced to park on street and that this additional on-street 
parking would be harmful to highway safety. 
 
Further negotiations ensued and this application, as amended, now seeks consent 
under Section 73 of the Planning Act to amend application 17/00855/FUL in order 
to provide alternative access and parking arrangements for a temporary period of 
18 months.  The temporary arrangements include the provision of two banks of 25 
car parking spaces (50 spaces in total) to the south of the new AGPs, to be 
accessed via the southern access point (between numbers 307 and 313 
Warminster Road) up to 1900 hours and via the existing pavilion car park on 
Warminster Road between 1900 hours and 2200 hours. 
 
The existing access driveway leading from the pavilion car park, which skirts the 
northern site boundary, will be re-surfaced in smooth running tarmac to reduce 
noise levels and a 2 metre high solid acoustic fence will be erected to the boundary 
edge of the access drive to reduce noise from vehicle movements and light 
pollution from car headlights.  The fence, like the car parking spaces, will be a 
temporary measure and removed once the permanent parking arrangements are in 
place. 
 
If approved, this arrangement will allow the University to operate the new AGPs 
prior to the provision of the northern car park and, in turn, begin work on the new 
Social Science Building – the planning consent for the new Social Science Building 
is subject to a condition which prevents development from commencing until the 
AGPs at Norton have been implemented and made available for public use 
(condition 30 of planning approval 17/00712/FUL).  This is because the improved 
facilities at Norton helped to justify the loss of an AGP on the site of the new Social 
Science Building. 
 
The applicant anticipates that the necessary agreements will have been reached to 
allow the northern car park to be provided in accordance with the approved plans, 
or to provide suitable alternative long term provision, within a period of 18 months 
from now. 
 
The following condition was attached to the original consent for the two artificial 
sports pitches adjacent Newfield School: 
 
17. The development shall not be used unless the car parking accommodation 

as shown on the approved plans has been provided in accordance with 
those plans and thereafter such car parking accommodation shall be 
retained for the sole purpose intended. 

  
 Reason:  To ensure satisfactory parking provision in the interests of traffic 

safety and the amenities of the locality. 
 

Page 146



 

Condition 17 will need to be varied in order to facilitate the proposed temporary 
alternative parking provision. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
18/00123/FUL An application for the levelling
[...]
, Carter Knowle Road
	TPO 420 Order

	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	8a Totley Primary School Sunnyvale Road, Sheffield, S17 4FB (Case No: 18/02659/RG3)
	8b Land Between 94 And 98 Wheel Lane Grenoside, Sheffield, S35 8RN (Case No: 18/02229/FUL)
	8c Steel City Marketing Ltd Allen Street, Sheffield, S3 7AW (Case No: 18/02192/FUL)
	8d Sylvester Street, Sheffield, S1 4RN (Case No: 18/01760/FUL)
	8e 55 Tapton Crescent Road, Sheffield, S10 5DB (Case No: 18/00762/FUL)
	8f University Of Sheffield Athletic And Sports Ground, Warminster Road Sheffield, S8 8PS (Case No: 17/03858/FUL)
	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 September 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Alan Law, Robert Murphy, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Andrew Sangar and Ian Saunders (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Baker, Michelle 
Cook, Roger Davison, Zahira Naz and Peter Rippon.  Councillor Ian Saunders 
attended as the duly appointed substitute for Councillor Peter Rippon. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 September 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 420: SITE OF FORMER BANNERDALE 
CENTRE, CARTER KNOWLE ROAD 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

The Director of City Growth Service submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree 
Preservation Order No. 420 at the site of Former Bannerdale Centre, Carter 
Knowle Road.  A copy of the Order and the Tree Evaluation Method for 
Preservation Orders were attached to the report now submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: That no objections having been received, Tree Preservation Order 
No. 420 made on 8 June  2018 at the site of Former Bannerdale Centre, Carter 
Knowle Road be confirmed unmodified. 

 

 
7.   APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 25.09.2018 

Page 2 of 3 
 

  
7.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 

under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 

 
7.1   
 

TOTLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL, SUNNYVALE ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S17 4FB 
(CASE NO: 18/02659/RG3) 
 

7a.1 It was reported that this application had been withdrawn and would be deferred to 
a future meeting when the traffic regulation order position has been clarified. 

 
7.2   
 

LAND BETWEEN 94 AND 98 WHEEL LANE, GRENOSIDE, SHEFFIELD, S35 
8RN (CASE NO: 18/02229/FUL) 
 

7b.1 It was reported that this application had been withdrawn and would be deferred to 
a future meeting due to inconsistencies in the plans that needed to be clarified. 

 
7.3   
 

STEEL CITY MARKETING LTD, ALLEN STREET, SHEFFIELD, S3 7AW 
(CASE NO: 18/02192/FUL) 
 

7c.1 Subject to amendments to condition 2 and following consideration of  updated 
plans, all as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and 
following consideration of representations made at the meeting from the architect 
in support of the application, an application for planning permission for the 
demolition of existing building and erection of student development (maximum 8 
storeys) comprising of 289 studio units, communal facilities and landscaping 
(amended description) at Steel City Marketing Ltd, Allen Street, Sheffield, S3 7AW 
(Case No. 18/02192/FUL) be granted, conditionally subject to legal agreement, for 
the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
7.4   
 

SYLVESTER STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 4RN (CASE NO: 18/01760/FUL) 
 

7d.1 It was reported that this application had been withdrawn and would be deferred to 
a future meeting as various issues, including recently released national planning 
policy guidance prevented Members of the Committee being able to properly 
consider the report in sufficient time. 
 

 
7.5   
 

55 TAPTON CRESCENT ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 5DB (CASE NO: 
18/00762/FUL) 
 

7e.1 Subject to the inclusion of an additional condition as outlined in a supplementary 
report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning permission for the 
demolition of existing dwelling house/garage and erection of a replacement single 
detached dwellinghouse and 3-storey building to form 3 no. apartments including 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 25.09.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

associated landscaping/works to highway to provide new access at 55 Tapton 
Crescent Road, Sheffield, S10 5DB (Case No. 18/00762/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
7.6   
 

UNIVERSITY OF SHEFFIELD ATHLETIC AND SPORTS GROUND, 
WARMINSTER ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S8 8PS (CASE NO: 17/03858/FUL) 
 

7f.1 Following consideration of representations at the meeting from a local Ward 
Member speaking against the application and also  speaking in support of the 
application from the applicant, an application for planning permission for minor-
material amendments to provide alternative access and parking arrangements, 
including re-surfacing and the erection of acoustic fencing, for a temporary period 
of 18 months to allow the University to operate the new ACP pitches prior to the 
provision of the northern car park (Application under Section 73 to vary condition 
17 -  Car parking accommodation provision; as imposed by planning permission 
17/00855/FUL), at University of Sheffield Athletic and Sports Ground, Warminster 
Road, Sheffield, S8 8PS (Case No. 17/03858/FUL) be granted, conditionally for 
the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
8.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 16 October 2018 at the Town Hall. 

 


